& Ref. Ares(2016)2026808 - 26/0%/2016

EUROPEAN COMMISSION
DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR EDUCATION AND CULTURE

* Modernisation of Education I: Europe 2020, country analysis, Erasmus+ coordination

Amendment N° EAC-2015-0118/002
To
Delegation Agreement N° EAC-2015-0118
for the implementation of the Erasmus+ Programme

The European Union (hereinafter referred to as "the Union" or "EU"), represented by the
European Commission (hereinafter referred to as "the Commission"), represented for the
purposes of signature of this Delegation Agreement ("the Agreement") by Ms Chiara
GARIAZZO, Director, Directorate-General for Education and Culture,

of the one part,
and

British Council, in partnership with Ecorys UK, (hereinafter referred to as "the
National Agency" or "the NA"),

represented for the purposes of signature of this Agreement by ||| G

whose registered office is at:

_,

of the other part,
hereafter referred to as "the parties",

Having regard to Delegation Agreement N° EAC-2015-0118, (« the Agreement ») and
Amendment N° EAC-2015-0118/001 concluded between the Commission and the
National Agency,

Whereas the NA has requested the Commission to modify the above Agreement and
Amendment.

HAVE AGREED

Page 1 of 4 Amendment EAC-2015-0118/002




1. The Agreement is amended as follows:
1.1 Article 1.3.3.1 is replaced by the following

[.3.3.1 Funds for grant support from Heading 1 of the EU budget

The maximum amount of funds for grant support from Heading 1 of the EU budget is
_ereaftcr referred to as "Erasmus+ Heading 1 funds".
The Erasmus+ Heading 1 funds set out in the first paragraph are further allocated to

Key Actions and activities in the fields of education, training and youth as set out in
the table below:

Table 1. Funds allocated to Key Actions and Activities in the fields of education,
training and youth

Field Key Activity Amount in Euro
Action
Higher KAl Mobility of higher education students and 50.189.863,00
Education staff
Of which minimum 70% (of the initial 35.218.478,00

amount) is to be used for Individual
Support and Travel (if applicable) to the
mobility  of  students  (excluding
Organisational Support)

KA2 Strategic Partnerships 2.982.926,00

Of which no part may be used for
Transnational Cooperation  Activities
between NAs

Total amount 53.172.789,00

Page 2 of 4 Amendment EAC-2015-0118/002




Youth KA1 | Mobility in the youth field 9.806.899,00
Of which the following minimum amount is 1.176.828,00
to be used for the Mobility of youth workers
Of which the following minimum amount is 2.942.070,00
to be used for Youth Exchanges
Of which the following minimum amount is 3.726.622,00
to be used for European Voluntary Service
Of which maximum 25% may be used for activities involving
cooperation with Partner Countries

KA2 | Strategic Partnerships 2.464.613,00
Of which the following maximum amount 798.616,00
may be used for Transnational Cooperation
Activities between NAs

KA3 | Structured dialogue: meetings between 622.848,00
young people and decision-makers in the
field of youth

Total amount 12.894.360,00

2. All other provisions and annexes of the Delegation Agreement and any previous
amendments, which are not changed by this amendment, shall remain unchanged and
shall continue to apply.

3. This amendment shall enter into force on the date when the last of the two parties to
the amendment signs it.

We, the undersigned declare that we have read and accepted the terms and conditions of
this Amendment.

SIGNATURES

For the Commission:

For the National Agency:

e

»

4 -, N
C ( g A2

Ms Chiara GARIAZZO

Director

- UK etanunie ANA

Done at Brussels, Date: ZQ: Ol 2=fle |Doneat Laoead

,Date: || - 7.} (

Page 4 of 4

Amendment EAC-2015-0118/002




Mobility of VET learners and staff

Vocational | KAl 18.229.885,60
education
and Of which minimum 60% (of the initial 14.383.595,00
training amount) is to be used for the mobility of
learners
KA2 | Strategic Partnerships 12.918.589,00
Of which the following maximum amount 237.489,00
may be used for Transnational Cooperation
Activities between NAs
Total amount 31.148.474,60
School KA1 | Mobility of school education staff 2.927.524,00
education
KA2 | Strategic Partnerships 11.128.774,00
Of which the following maximum amount 359.394,00
may be used for Transnational Cooperation
Activities between NAs
Total amount 14.056.298,00
Adult KA1 | Mobility of adult education staff 1.247.402,40
education
KA2 | Strategic Partnerships 3.546.866,00
Of which the following maximum amount 113.446,00
may be used for Transnational Cooperation
Activities between NAs
Total amount 4.794.268,40

Page 3 of 4

Amendment EAC-2015-0118/002






